

No. 13800.

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ROBERT DONALD ROWLAND,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

## REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

---

WALTER S. BINNS,  
*United States Attorney,*

RAY H. KINNISON,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,  
Chief of Criminal Division,*

MANUEL L. REAL,  
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,  
600 Federal Building,  
Los Angeles 12, California,  
Attorneys for Appellee.*

JUL - 3 1953

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
II.	
Statutes involved .....	2
III.	
Statement of the case.....	3
IV.	
Statement of the facts.....	4
V.	
Argument.....	6
A. The classification of the appellant by the Local Board in Class I-A-O was a valid classification.....	6
B. Appellant was convicted under an indictment properly reciting an offense against the United States.....	10
C. The appellant was classified at a legal meeting of the Board .....	14
D. There was no denial of due process in the classification of the appellant.....	16
VI.	
Summary .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Boyce Motor Lines v. United States, 342 U. S. 846.....	10, 13
Cox v. United States, 332 U. S. 442.....	6, 9
Davis v. United States, 203 F. 2d 853.....	9
Dickinson v. United States, 203 F. 2d 336.....	9
Hagner v. United States, 285 U. S. 427.....	10, 13
Koch v. United States, 150 F. 2d 762.....	15
Ross v. United States, 180 F. 2d 160.....	10
United States v. Hutcheson, 312 U. S. 219.....	10
Williams v. United States, 168 U. S. 382.....	10

### STATUTES

32 Code of Federal Regulations, Sec. 1622.6.....	7
32 Code of Federal Regulations, Sec. 1622.20.....	8
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 7.....	14
Selective Service Act of 1948 (1951 Amends., Sec. 1(a)).....	12
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 1604.56 .....	15
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 1622.6.....	7, 9
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 1622.20.....	8, 9
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 1623.4.....	14, 15
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 1624.1 .....	16
Selective Service Regulations, Sec. 1626.11 .....	16
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 50, App., Sec. 462.....	1, 2, 13
United States Code Annotated, Title 50, App., Sec. 460.....	6

No. 13800.
